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ment of Bhut; n f: unearth these subversive 
elements in that country which affect the 
security of India as well? 

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE 
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS (SHRI 
DINESH SINGH): (a) to (c) The Government of 
India has received reports that unauthorised 
wireless transmitters are being operated in 
Bhutan. There is no information as to their 
number or the nationality of the operators. No 
information has been received about any of 
these transmitters having been seized or of 
their operators having been arrested by the 
Bhutanese authorities. 

HOLDING UP OF PLANE LOADS OF CONS-
TRUCTION MATERI-'L AND EQUIPMENT AT 

NEPAL  AIRPORT  OF  BHAIRAWA 

*115. SHRI BABUBHAI M. CHINAI: Will 
the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state: 

(a) whether Government's attention 
has been drawn to a news-item which 
appeared in the Indian Express of the 
15th May, 1964 to the effect that 200 
plane loads of construction material 
and equipment for three Indian-aided 
projects in the irrigation and power 
sector had been held up at the South 
ern Nepal airport of Bhairawa; and 

(b) if so. what are the reasons 
therefor? 

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE 
MTNISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS (SHRI 
DINESH SINGH): (a) and (b) Information is 
being collected and will be placed on the 
Table of the House when received. 

 

t [NATIONAL ANTHEM AT THE END    OF 
TELIVISION SHOWS 

*116. SHRIMATI SARLA BHADAURIA: 
Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND 
BROADCASTING be pleased to> state: 

(a) whether attention of Govern 
ment has been drawn to the fact that 
the Television audience in Delhi gene 
rally remain seated when national 
anthem is played at the end of the.- 
show; and 

(b) whether any instruction has 
been issued in this regard?] 

 

t[THE MINISTER OF INFORMATION 
AND BROADCASTING (SHRI' SATYA 
NARAYAN SINHA) ;   (a)  No, Sir. 

(b)  Does not arise.] 

PAK SUPPLY OF ARMS AND   AMMUNITIONS TO 
HOSTILE NAGAS 

♦117. SHRI D. THENGARI: Will the 
PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state: 

(a) whether it is a fact that the-
Government of India has sent a protest note to 
the Government of Pakistan for supplying 
arms and ammunitions to hostile Nagas; and 

(b) whether Government have received 
any reply from the Government of Pakistan? 

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE 
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS-(SHRI  
DINESH  SINGH):    (a)   Yes,   Sir. 

† ]  English translation. 

 


